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SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. 中 文

使⽤说明

设备安装、故障维修请由专业资质电⼯操作，以免发⽣触电危险！设备在正常使⽤的情况下
不可触碰到。

1.�断电

2.�接线

确保零⽕线接⼊⽆误。

吸顶灯接线⽰意：

100-240V AC

LED

Driver

L In

N In

L Out

N Out

单⽕线输出接线⽰意:

L In

N In

L Out
100-240V AC

N

1

ON OFF

ON OFF

ON OFF

ON OFF



3.�下载“易微联”APP

易 微 联

eWeLink

Android™ & iOS

4.�上电

通电后，设备⾸次使⽤，默认进⼊快速配⽹模式(Touch)。Wi-Fi指⽰灯呈“两短⼀⻓闪烁”。

三分钟内没有进⾏配⽹，设备将退出快速模式。如需再次进⼊，⻓按配对按钮5秒直到Wi-Fi
指⽰灯呈两短⼀⻓闪烁即可。

5.�添加设备

快速添加

添加设备

WIFI 类设备，可使用该模式添加(请确

认)设备处于配网状态）

扫码添加
GSM 类设备和附带二维码的设备，

可使用该模式添加

声波添加

支持声波配对设备，可使用该模式添加

点击“+”，选择“快速添加”，再根据app提⽰进⾏操作。

L In

N In

L Out

N Out

SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. 中 文
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产品参数
型号

输⼊

输�

⽀持平台

Wi-Fi

材料

产品规格

BASICR2/RFR2

100-240V AC 50/60Hz 10A

IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4GHz

PC V0

88x39x24mm

Android & iOS

RF 433.92MHz

BASICR2不⽀持433.92MHz遥控功能。

100-240VAC 50/60Hz  Max. Load: 10A

Wi-Fi信号指⽰灯(绿⾊)
开关指⽰灯(红⾊)

产品介绍

配对按钮
⼿动开关

压线盖

设备重量＜1Kg，建议安装⾼度＜2⽶。

SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. 中 文
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如使用快速添加模式配网失败，请使用“兼容模式”进行配对。

兼容配⽹模式

1 长按配对按钮5秒直到Wi-Fi指示灯呈“两短一长闪烁”状态，松开。再次长按配对按钮

5秒直到Wi-Fi指示灯呈“快闪”状态，此时设备进入兼容模式。

2 在app界面，点击“+”，选择“兼容模式”。

先把移动设备连接上Wi-Fi账号为：ITEAD-******，密码为：12345678，然后回到

“易微联”App，点击“下一步”，等待配对完成。



433MHz控制

Wi-Fi信号指⽰灯状态说明

快速闪烁

快速配⽹模式两短⼀⻓闪烁

常亮

兼容配⽹模式

设备已连接

快闪⼀下 找不到路由

快闪⼆下 连接上路由，但没连上外⽹

快闪三下 升级中

状态描述指⽰灯状态

产品特点
⽤您的智能⼿机在任何地⽅打开或关闭家⾥的设备，设置定时开/关、分享给您的家⼈控制
等等。

远程控制 智能定时/延时 语⾳控制 分享功能

局域⽹功能同步状态

智能场景

添加摄像头 上电状态设置

RFR2⽀持使⽤433.92MHz遥控器控制开关，可独⽴学习遥控器按键，此功能属于本地近程
⽆线遥控与Wi-Fi⽹络⽆关。

(RF)遥控配对

学习配对遥控器⽅法：
⻓按设备上配对按钮3秒直到红⾊信号指⽰灯闪烁⼀下，然后短按遥控器上需学习的按键，
设备红⾊信号指⽰灯闪烁⼀下，则表⽰配对成功。

清除遥控器配对⽅法：
⻓按设备上配对按钮5秒直到红⾊信号指⽰灯闪烁两下，然后短按遥控器上任意按键，设备
红⾊信号指⽰灯闪烁⼀下，则表⽰清码完成。

SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. 中 文
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常见问题

 2 . 绿灯2秒快闪两下：说明设备已连接到了Wi-Fi 但没有连上外网。

请确认您的Wi-Fi当前连接外网是否稳定、正常。如时好时坏，频繁出现这种双闪情况，说明您

的网络不稳定，并非产品原因。

问：设备添加成功后，显示离线，无法控制？

答：设备刚添加成功后，需要1-2分钟时间连接您的路由器并连网。如果长时间还是显示不

       在线，请根据Wi-Fi指示灯的状态来判断：

 1.  绿灯2秒快闪一下：说明设备没有连上您的Wi-Fi。

    ① 可能是Wi-Fi密码输入不正确.

    ② 可能是设备离您的路由器太远，信号太弱，或环境有干扰。请先将设备靠近路由器，如无改

        善，重新添加一遍.

    ③ 设备不能识别5G的Wi-Fi，请选择2.4G的Wi-Fi重新添加.

    ④ 检查您的路由器后台是否开启MAC地址过滤，如有，请关闭。

如果以上均尝试不能解决，请用一部手机开启个人热点，尝试重新添加。

SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. 中 文
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恢复出⼚设置
在eWeLink�app端“删除设备”，设备即恢复出⼚设置。

更换设备�络
设备更换新的⽹络环境使⽤时，需⻓按设备配对�钮5���Wi-Fi指⽰灯�两�⼀⻓闪烁，
�开，此时设备进⼊快速配⽹模式，即可再�添加。



Ceiling lamp wiring instruction：

100-240V AC

LED

Driver

L In

N In

L Out

N Out

One live wire wiring instruction:

L In

N In

L Out
100-240V AC

N

Operating Instruction

SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. English

1. Power off

To avoid electric shocks, please consult the dealer or a qualified professional for 

help when installing and repairing!  Please do not touch the switch during use.

2. Wiring instruction

Make sure the neutral wire and live wire connection is correct.

6

ON OFF

ON OFF

ON OFF

ON OFF



L In

N In

L Out

N Out

3. Download APP

4. Power on

After powering on, the device will enter the quick pairing mode (Touch) during the first 

use. The Wi-Fi LED indicator changes in a cycle of two short and one long flash and 

release.

The device will exit the quick pairing mode (Touch) if not paired within 3mins. If 

you want to enter this mode, please long press the manual button for about 5s 

until the Wi-Fi LED indicator changes in a cycle of two short and one long flash 

and release.

5. Add the device

Tap “+” and select “Quick Pairing”, then operate following the prompt on the APP.

Sound Pairing
Add device in this mode if your 
devic e support this feature.

Scan QR code
GSM devices and devices with QR co
de can be added in this mode.

Quick Pairing
WIFI devices can be added in this mo
de(make sure the device is in pairing
mode).

Add Device

SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. English
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eWeLink

eWeLink

Android™ & iOS



SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. English

Specifications

Wi-Fi

BASICR2/RFR2

100-240V AC 50/60Hz 10A

IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4GHz

PC V0

88x39x24mm

Android & iOS

RF

100-240V AC 50/60Hz  Max. Load: 10A

BASICR2 does not support the remote controller with 433.92MHz.

Model

Input

Output

Operating systems

Material

Dimension

Product Introduction

Wi-Fi LED indicator(Green)

On/off LED indicator(Red)

Pairing button

Manual switch

Wire Fastener Cover

The device weight is less than 1 kg.  

The installation height of less than 2 m is recommended. 

433,92MHz

8
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Compatible Pairing Mode 

If you fail to enter Quick Pairing Mode (Touch), please try “Compatible Pairing Mode ” 

to pair.

Long press Pairing button for 5s until the Wi-Fi LED indicator changes in a cycle 

of two short flashes and one long flash and release. Long press Pairing button 

for 5s again until the Wi-Fi LED indicator flashes quickly. Then, the device enters 

Compatible Pairing Mode.

2 Tap “+” and select “ Compatible Pairing Mode ” on APP.

Select Wi-Fi SSID with ITEAD-****** and enter the password 12345678, and then 

go back to eWeLink APP and tap “Next”. Be patient until pairing completes. 



Wi-Fi LED indicator status instruction

Status instructionWi-Fi LED indicator status

Quick Pairing ModeFlashes (one long and two short) 

 Device is connected successfullyKeeps on

Flashes quickly Compatible Pairing Mode 

Unable to discover the router

Upgrading

Connect to the router but fail to connect to Wi-Fi

Flashes quickly once

Flashes quickly three times

Flashes quickly twice

Remote Control Single/Countdown 

Timing

Share Control Voice Control Smart Scene

Sync Status LAN ControlPower-on State

Turn on/off the device from anywhere, schedule power on/off and share APP with 

your family to control.

433MHz Remote 

Control

Features

Clearing Method:

Long press the configuration button for 5s until the red LED indicator flashesred 

twice, then short  press the learned button corresponding to the remote controller 

to clear code values of all learned buttons.

RF Remote Controller Pairing

The RFR2 supports the remote controller with 433.92MHz frequency brand to turn 

on/off, and each channel can learn it independently, which is local short-range 

wireless control not Wi-Fi control. 

Pairing Method:

Long press the configuration button for 3s until the red LED indicator flashesred once, 

then short  press the remote control button you want to pair for successful learning. 

SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. English
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Camera Linking



Common Problems

Q: Why my device stays “Offline”?

A: The newly added device needs 1 – 2mins to connect Wi-Fi and network. If it stays 

     offline for a long time, please judge these problems by the green Wi-Fi indicator 

     status:

1.  The green Wi-Fi indicator quickly flashes once per second, which means that the 

     switch failed to connect your Wi-Fi:
① Maybe you have entered a wrong Wi-Fi password.

② Maybe there's too much distance between the switch your router or the 

     environment causes interference, consider getting close to the router. If failed, 

     please add it again.

③ The 5G Wi-Fi network is not supported and only supports the 2.4GHz wireless 

     network.

④ Maybe the MAC address filtering is open. Please turn it off.

If none of the above methods solved the problem, you can open the mobile 

datanetwork on your phone to create a Wi-Fi hotspot, then add the device again.

2. Green indicator quickly flashes twice per second,  which means your device has 

    connected to Wi-Fi but failed to connect to the server.

Ensure steady enough network. If double flash occurs frequently, which means you 

access an unsteady network, not a product problem. If thenetwork is normal, try 

to turn off the power to restart the switch.

SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. English
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Deleting the device on the eWeLink app indicates you restore it to factory setting.

Factory Reset

Switch Network

If you need to change the network, long press the pairing button for 5s until the Wi-Fi 

LED indicator changes in a cycle of two short and one long flash and release, then 

the device enters quick pairing mode and you can pair again.



DeutschSONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.

Verkabelungsanleitung für Deckenleuchten：

100-240V AC

LED

Driver

L In

N In

L Out

N Out

Verkabelung mit einer stromführenden:

L In

N In

L Out
100-240V AC

N

1. Ausschalten

Betriebsanweisung

Wenden Sie sich bitte an den Händler oder einen qualifizierten Fachmann, um 

Hilfe bei der Installation und Reparatur zu erhalten und um Stromschläge zu 

vermeiden! Bitte berühren Sie den Schalter nicht während des Betriebs nicht.

2. Verkabelungsanleitung

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Anschluss von Neutralleiter und stromführender 

Phase korrekt sind.

11

ON OFF

ON OFF

ON OFF

ON OFF



DeutschSONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.

L In

N In

L Out

N Out

Sound Pairing
Add device in this mode if your 
devic e support this feature.

Scan QR code
GSM devices and devices with QR co
de can be added in this mode.

Quick Pairing
WIFI devices can be added in this mo
de(make sure the device is in pairing
mode).

Add Device

3. APP herunterladen

4. Einschalten

Nach dem Einschalten wechselt das Gerät bei der ersten Inbetriebnahme in den 

Schnellkopplungsmodus (Touch),Die WLAN-LED-Anzeige zu einem Intervall von 

„zweimaligem kurzen Blinken und einem langen Blinken wechselt".

Das Gerät beendet den Schnellkopplungsmodus (Touch), wenn innerhalb von 

3 Minuten keine Kopplung erfolgt. Wenn der Schnellkopplungsmodus erneut 

aufgerufen werden soll, drücken Sie bitte Konfigurationstaste 5 Sekunden, bis die 

WLAN-LED-Anzeige zu einem Intervall von zweimaligem kurzen Blinken und einem 

langen Blinken wechselt und lassen Sie erst dann die Taste los.

5. Gerät hinzufügen

Tippen Sie auf „+“, wählen Sie „Schnellkopplung“ und arbeiten Sie dann gemäß der 

Aufforderung auf der APP.

12

eWeLink

eWeLink

Android™ & iOS



BASICR2/RFR2

100-240V AC 50/60Hz 10A

IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4GHz

PC V0

88x39x24mm

Android & iOS

100-240V AC 50/60Hz  Max. Load: 10A

Technische Daten

433,92MHz

BASICR2 unterstützt keine Fernbedienung mit 433,92 MHz.

Modell

Eingang

Ausgang

Betriebssysteme

WLAN

Abmessungen

Materialien

HF

Kopplungstaste

Manueller Schalter

Schutzhülle

WLAN-LED-Anzeige(Grün)

Ein/Aus-LED-Anzeige(Red)

Das Gerätegewicht beträgt weniger als 1 kg. 

Es wird eine Installationshöhe von weniger als 2 m empfohlen.

Produktvorstellung

DeutschSONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.

13

Kompatibler Kopplungsmodus 

Wenn Sie nicht in den Schnellkopplungsmodus (Touch) gelangen, versuchen Sie 

bitte den „Kompatibler Kopplungsmodus“ zum Koppeln.

Drücken Sie Konfigurationstaste für 5 Sekunden lang, bis sich die Wi-Fi-LED-

Anzeige in einen Zyklus von zwei kurzen Blinken und einem langen Blinken und 

Freigabe ändert. Drücken Sie Konfigurationstaste erneut 5 Sekunden lang, bis 

die Wi-Fi-LED-Anzeige schnell blinkt. Dann geht das Gerät in den Kompatibler 

Kopplungsmodus über.

Tippen Sie auf „+“ und wählen Sie „Kompatibler Kopplungsmodus “ auf der APP.

Wählen Sie Wi-Fi SSID mit ITEAD-****** und geben Sie das Passwort 12345678 

ein, und gehen Sie dann zurück zu eWeLink APP und tippen Sie auf „Weiter“. 

Seien Sie geduldig, bis die Kopplung abgeschlossen ist.

1

2



WLAN- LED-Anzeige Statusanzeige Anweisung

 Gerät ist erfolgreich verbunden

Der Router konnte nicht gefunden werden

Erfolgreiche Verbindung zum Router, 

aber Wi-Fi ist nicht verbunden

Schnellkopplungsmodus 

Aktualisierung

Blinkt (einmal lang und zweimal kurz)

Schnell blinkt

Status-AnweisungWLAN-LED-Anzeige Status

Ist immer an

Blinkt einmal schnell

Blinkt zweimal schnell

Blinkt dreimal schnell

Kompatibler Kopplungsmodus

Merkmale

App 

Fernbedienug

Zeitpläne Sprachsteuerung Freigabesteuerung Intelligente 

Szenarien

LAN-SteuerungEinschaltstatusKamera 

hinzufügen 

Schalten Sie das gerät von überall her ein/aus, planen Sie das Ein-/Ausschalten und 

teilen Sie App mit Ihrer Familie,damit al les von mehreren Personen gesteuert 

werden kann.

Synchronisationsstatus Funkfernbedienung

Kopplung der Funkfernbedienung

Der RFR2 unterstützt die Fernbedienung über eine lokale Funkfernbedienung, d.h. 

keine WLAN-Steuerung, im Nahbereich mit dem 433,92-MHz-Frequenzband für das 

Ein-/Ausschalten. Jeder Kanal kann dabei unabhängig voneinander programmiert 

werden.

Kopplungsmethoden:

Drücken Sie die Kopplungstaste 3 Sekunden lang, bis die Rote -LED-Anzeige einmal 

blinkt, dann drücken Sie auf der Fernbedienung die Taste, die Sie koppeln möchten, 

um das Programmieren abzuschließen. 

Drücken Sie die Kopplungstaste 5 Sekunden lang, bis die Rote-LED-Anzeige zweimal 

blinkt, dann drücken Sie die programmierte Taste, die der Fernbedienung entspricht, 

um die Codewerte aller programmierten Tasten zu löschen.

Löschmethoden:

DeutschSONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.
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DeutschSONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.

Häufige Probleme

 F: Warum bleibt mein Gerät „offline“?

A: Das neu hinzugefügte Gerät benötigt ca. 1 bis 2 Min., um die Verbindung zum WLAN 

     und Netzwerk herzustellen. Wenn es längere Zeit offline Zeit bleibt, überprüfen 

     Sie diese Probleme bitte anhand des Status der grün WLAN-Anzeige:

2. Die grün Anzeige blinkt schnell zweimal pro Sekunde, dies bedeutet, dass Ihr Gerät 

     mit dem WLAN verbunden ist, aber keine Verbindung zum Server hergestellt wurde.

Wenn das Problem durch keine der oben genannten Methoden behoben 

wurde,können Sie das mobile Datennetz auf Ihrem Handy öffnen, um einen 

WLAN-Hotspot aufzubauen, und das Gerät dann erneut hinzufügen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Netzwerk stabil genug ist. Wenn häufiger einzweifaches 

Blinken auftritt, bedeutet dies, dass nur ein instabiles Netzwerkzur Verfügung steht. 

Dies stellt keinen Fehler des Produkts dar. Wenn der Netzwerkstatus normal ist, 

versuchen Sie, die Stromversorgungauszuschalten, um den Schalter neu zu starten.

1.  Die grün WLAN-Anzeige blinkt schnell einmal pro Sekunde, das bedeutet, dass der 

    Schalter keine Verbindung mit dem WLAN herstellen konnte:

① Vielleicht haben Sie ein falsches Passwort eingegeben.

② Vielleicht ist der Abstand zwischen dem Schalter und dem Router zu groß oder 

     es gibt Störungen in der Umgebung. Versuchen Sie, näher an den Router zu 

     gelangen. Falls dies fehlschlägt, fügen Sie das Gerät bitte erneut hinzu.

③ Ein 5G-WLAN-Netzwerk wird nicht unterstützt. Es wird nur ein kabelloses 

     2,4-GHz-Netzwerk unterstützt.

④ Vielleicht ist die MAC-Adressfilterung geöffnet. Schalten Sid diese bitte aus.

15

Wenn Sie das Gerät in der eWeLink-App löschen, wird es auf die Werkseinstellung 

zurückgesetzt.

Zurücksetzen auf Werkseinstellungen

Schalt-Netzwerk

Wenn Sie das Netzwerk wechseln müssen, drücken Sie die Paarungstaste 5s lang, bis 

die Wi-Fi-LED-Anzeige in einem Zyklus von zwei kurzen und einem langen Aufblitzen 

und Loslassen wechselt und das Gerät in den Schnellkopplungsmodus  wechselt, Sie 

können dann erneut paaren.



2. Instrucciones de cableado

SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Español

Instrucciones de funcionamiento

Instrucciones de cableado de lámpara de techo：

100-240V AC

LED

Driver

L In

N In

L Out

N Out

Instrucciones de cableado con un solo cable activo:

L In

N In

L Out
100-240V AC

N

Compruebe que las conexiones del cable neutro y activo sean correctas.
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1. Apagado

Para evitar descargas eléctricas, consulte con su distribuidor o un profesional 

cualificado para solicitar ayuda durante la instalación y la reparación! 

No toque el interruptor durante el uso.

ON OFF

ON OFF

ON OFF

ON OFF



L In

N In

L Out

N Out

Sound Pairing
Add device in this mode if your 
devic e support this feature.

Scan QR code
GSM devices and devices with QR co
de can be added in this mode.

Quick Pairing
WIFI devices can be added in this mo
de(make sure the device is in pairing
mode).

Add Device

3. Descargar la aplicación

4. Encender

Después de encender, el dispositivo se pondrá en modo de emparejamiento rápido 

(Touch) durante el primer uso,El indicador LED de Wi-Fi cambie a "un ciclo de dos 

parpadeos cortos y uno largo".

El dispositivo saldrá del modo de emparejamiento rápido (Touch) si no se ha 

emparejado al cabo de 3 minutos. Si necesita volver a ese modo, mantenga 

presionado  botón de configuración 5 segundos hasta que el LED indicador de 

Wi-Fi cambie a un ciclo de dos parpadeos cortos y uno largo. A continuación, 

suelte el botón.

5. Añadir el dispositivo

Pulse “+” y seleccione “ emparejamiento rápido ” , luego opere s iguiendo las 

indicaciones de la aplicación.

SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Español
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BASICR2/RFR2

100-240V CA 50/60Hz 10A

IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4GHz

PC V0

88x39x24mm

Android & iOS

100-240V CA 50/60Hz  Máx. Load: 10A

433,92MHzRF

Tapa protectora

Botón de emparejamiento

Interruptor manual

Indicador LED de Wi-Fi(verde)

Indicador LED de encendido/apagado(rojo)

Introducción al producto

El peso del dispositivo es inferior a 1 kg.  

Se recomienda una altura de instalación inferior a 2 m. 

BASICR2 no admite el control remoto con 433,92 MHz.

Modelo

Wi-Fi

Sistemas operativos

Dimensiones

Materiale

Entrada

Salida

Especificaciones

SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Español
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Modo de emparejamiento compatible

Si no puede entrar al modo de emparejamiento rápido , por favor intente con 

“Modo de emparejamiento compatible ” para emparejar.

Presione de manera sostenida botón de configuración durante 5 segundos hasta 

que el indicador LED del Wi-Fi cambie en un ciclo de dos parpadeos cortos y uno 

largo y suelte. Presione de manera sostenida botón de configuración durante 

5 segundos nuevamente hasta que el indicador LED del Wi-Fi parpadee rápidamente. 

Luego, el dispositivo entra en modo de emparejamiento Compatible.

Presione “+” y seleccione “modo de emparejamiento compatible ” en la aplicación.

Seleccione el SSID del Wi-Fi con ITEAD-****** e ingrese la contraseña 12345678, 

luego regrese a la aplicación eWeLink y presione “Siguiente” Sea paciente 

mientras se complete el emparejamiento.

1

2



Instrucciones del indicador de estado Wi-Fi LED

Instrucción de estadoWi-Fi Indicador de Estado LED

Modo de emparejamiento rápidoParpadea (uno largo y dos cortos)

El dispositivo está conectado correctamenteSiempre está  encendida

Modo de emparejamiento compatibleParpadea rápidamente

Parpadea rápidamente una sola vez

Parpadea rápidamente dos veces

Parpadea rápidamente tres veces

Incapaz de encontrar el router

Conectado al router correctamente pero el 

Wi-Fi no está conectado

Actualización

Apague la luz desde cualquier parte, programe el encendido/apagado y comparta 

la aplicación con su familia para controlarlo.

Características

Programas Control por voz Control compartido EscenasControl remoto 

desde plicación

Estado de 

sincronización

Control víaAgregar cámara Indicador de 

encendido

Control remoto RF

Emparejamiento del control remoto por RF

Método de emparejamiento:

Mantenga presionado el Botón de emparejamiento durante 3 s hasta que el indicador 

LED de parpadee en color rojo una sola vez; a continuación, pulse el botón del control 

remoto que desee emparejar para realizar el aprendizaje correctamente.

Método de borrado:

Mantenga presionado el Botón de emparejamiento durante 5 s hasta que el indicador 

LED rojo de control remoto parpadee dos veces. A continuación, pulse el botón aprendido 

correspondiente al control remoto para borrar los valores de los códigos de todos 

los botones aprendidos.

RFR2 admite el control remoto en la banda de frecuencias de 433,92 MHzpara encender 

y apagar, y es un control inalámbrico local de corto alcance;no un control Wi-Fi.

SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Español
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Problemas frecuentes

P: ¿Por qué el dispositivo permanece “Sin conexión”?

A: El dispositivo recién añadido necesita de 1 a 2 minutos para conectarse a Wi-Fi y a 

    la red. Si permanece sin conexión durante mucho tiempo, evalúe la situación con 

    el estado del indicador verde de Wi-Fi.

2.  El indicador verde parpadea rápidamente dos veces por segundo, lo cual significa 

    que el dispositivo se ha conectado a Wi-Fi pero no se ha podido conectar al servidor.

Si no ha sido posible solucionar el problema mediante ninguno de los métodos 

anteriores, puede abrir la red de datos móviles del teléfono para crear un 

punto de acceso Wi-Fi y, a continuación, volver a añadir el dispositivo.

Asegúrese de que la red sea estable. Si el doble parpadeo ocurre con frecuencia, 

esto significa que se accede a una red poco estable, no es un problema del producto. 

Si la red es normal, intente apague la alimentación para reiniciar el interruptor.

1.  El indicador verde de Wi-Fi parpadea rápidamente una vez por segundo, lo cual 

     significa que el interruptor no se ha podido conectar a la red Wi-Fi:

① Es posible que haya introducido una contraseña de Wi-Fi incorrecta.

② Es posible que la distancia entre el interruptor y el router sea demasiado grande 

     o que el entorno provoque interferencias. Piense en acercarlos entre sí. Si falla, 

     vuelva a añadirlo.

③ La red 5G Wi-Fi no es compatible y solo admite la red inalámbrica de 2,4 GHz.

④ Es posible que el filtrado de direcciones MAC esté activado. Desactívelo.
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Si borras el dispositivo en la aplicación eWeLink se restaurará a valores de fábrica.

Restablecimiento de los ajustes de fábrica

Cambiar Red

Si necesitas cambiar la red, presiona sin soltar el botón de emparejamiento por 

5 segundos hasta que el indicador de Wi-Fi LED cambie a un ciclo de dos parpadeos 

cortos y un parpadeo largo para luego soltar, y luego de que dispositivo entre en el 

modo de emparejamiento rápido, podrás emparejarlo de nuevo. 



2. Instructions de câblage

FrançaisSONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.

Instruction d'opération

Instructions de câblage pour le plafonnier：

100-240V AC

LED

Driver

L In

N In

L Out

N Out

Instructions pour le câblage du fil sous tension:

L In

N In

L Out
100-240V AC

N

Assurez-vous que le fil neutre et le fil sous tension sont correctement installés.
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Pour év i ter les é lectrocut ions , prenez contact avec le revendeur ou un 

professionnel qualifié pour obtenir de l'aide pour l'installation et les réparations 

éventuelles! Veuillez ne pas toucher l’interrupteur pendant l'utilisation. 

1. Éteindre

ON OFF

ON OFF

ON OFF

ON OFF



L In

N In

L Out

N Out

Sound Pairing
Add device in this mode if your 
devic e support this feature.

Scan QR code
GSM devices and devices with QR co
de can be added in this mode.

Quick Pairing
WIFI devices can be added in this mo
de(make sure the device is in pairing
mode).

Add Device

3. Télécharger l'application

4. Allumer

Après allumage, l 'appareil entre en mode d'association rapide (Touch) lors de 

l'utilisation initiale,Que l'indicateur DEL Wi-Fi clignote « deux fois rapidement puis 

une fois rapidement ». 

L'appareil quitte le mode de jumelage rapide (Touch) s’il n’est pas jumelé dans les 

3 minutes. Pour y revenir, appuyer longuement sur quell bouton de configuration 

5 secondes jusqu'à ce que l'indicateur à DEL du Wi-Fi effectue un cycle de deux 

éclats courts et un éclat long puis relâcher.

5. Ajouter l'appareil

Tapez sur « + » et sé lect ionnez « Appairage rapide » , puis su ivez l ' inv i te sur 

l 'appl icat ion.

FrançaisSONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.
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eWeLink

eWeLink

Android™ & iOS



BASICR2/RFR2

100-240V CA 50/60Hz 10A

IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4GHz

PC V0

88x39x24mm

Android & iOS

100-240V CA 50/60Hz  Max. Load: 10A

433,92MHz

Caractéristiques techniques

FrançaisSONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.

BASICR2 ne prend pas en charge la télécommande utilisant la fréquence 433,92 MHz.

Présentation du produit

Capot de protection

bouton de configuration

Interrupteur manuel

Indicateur DEL Wi-Fi (vert) 

Indicateur DEL Marche/Arrêt(rouge)

Le poids du dispositif est inférieur à 1 kg. 

Il est recommandé d'installer le dispositif à une hauteur inférieure à 2 m.

Modèle

Systèmes d’exploitation

Entrée

Sortie

Wi-Fi

Dimensions

Matériel

FR
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Appuyez sur « + » et sélectionnez «Mode d'appairage compatible » sur l'APP.

Mode d'appairage compatible

Si vous ne parvenez pas à entrer en mode d'appairage rapide (Touch), veuillez essayer 

le « Mode d'appairage compatible » pour effectuer l'appairage.

Appuyez longuement sur le bouton de configuration pendant 5s jusqu'à ce que 

l'indicateur DEL Wi-Fi change en un cycle de deux clignotements courts et un 

c l ignotement long, puis relâchez. Appuyez longuement sur le bouton de 

configuration de pendant 5 secondes jusqu'à ce que le voyant DEL Wi-Fi clignote 

rapidement. Ensuite, l'appareil entre en mode d'appairage compatible.

Sélectionner Wi-Fi SSID avec ITEAD-****** et entrer le mot de passe 12345678, 

puis retourner à l'APP eWeLink et appuyer sur «Suivant». Soyez patient jusqu'à 

ce que l'appairage soit terminé.

1
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Clignote (une longue et deux courtes) Mode de couplage rapide

Est toujours allumée L'appareil est connecté avec succès

Clignote rapidement une fois Impossible de trouver le routeur

Clignote rapidement deux fois

Clignote rapidement trois fois

Connexion réussie au routeur, mais le Wi-Fi 

n'est pas connecté.

Mise à jour

Wi-Fi Instruction d'état du voyant

Clignote rapidement Mode d'appairage compatible

Statut de l'indicateur Wi-Fi LED Instruction d'état

FrançaisSONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.

État de 

synchronisation

Contrôle via LANÉtat de mise sous 

tension

Ajouter une caméra

Caractéristiques
Permet d'allumer/éteindre une lampe de n'importe où, de planifier l'allumage/la 

mise hors tension et de partager le contrôle avec votre famille avec l'appli.

Appli télécommande Planification Contrôle vocal Contrôle partagé Scènes intelligentes

Télécommande FR

Association de la télécommande FR

RFR2 prend en charge la télécommande utilisant la bande de fréquence 433.92 MHz 

pour allumer/éteindre, et chaque canal peut être utilisé indépendamment. Le système 

permet la communication sans fil à courte portée, mais n'utilise pas le réseau Wi-Fi. 

Méthodes d'association:

Appuyez sur le bouton de configuration pendant 3 s jusqu'à ce que le témoin à DEL du  

clignote rouge une fois, Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton de la télécommande que vous 

souhaitez associer. 

Méthodes de désassociation:

Appuyez sur le bouton de configuration pendant 5 s jusqu'à que l'indicateur DEL rouge 

sur la télécommande clignote deux fois. Appuyez sur le bouton de la télécommande 

associée pour désassocier les boutons.
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Q : Pourquoi mon appareil reste-t-il « Hors ligne » ?

A: Un appareil que vous venez d'ajouter requiert 1 à 2 minutes pour se connecter au 

     Wi-Fi et au réseau. S'il reste hors ligne pendant une durée prolongée, voyez les 

     informations données par l'indicateur Wi-Fi :

Problèmes courants

1.  L'indicateur Wi-Fi vert clignote brièvement une fois par seconde. Cela indique que 

    l'interrupteur ne réussit pas à se connecter à votre Wi-Fi.

2.  L'indicateur vert clignote rapidement deux fois par seconde, ce qui indique que 

    l'interrupteur est connecté au Wi-Fi mais n'arrive pas à se connecter au serveur.

Si aucune des méthodes ci-dessus n'a résolu le problème, vous pouvez ouvrir 

le réseau de données mobile sur votre téléphone pour créer un point d'accès 

sans fil Wi-Fi, puis ensuite ajouter à nouveau l'appareil.

Vérifiez que le réseau fonctionne correctement. Si l’indicateur clignote deux fois 

rapidement, cela indique que votre réseau est instable, pas que le dispositif est en 

panne. Si votre réseau est normal, essayez essayez d'éteindre l’appareil et le 

redémarrer.

① Il se peut que vous ayez saisit un mot de passe Wi-Fi incorrect.

② Peut-être que votre interrupteur est trop éloigné de votre router ou que votre 

    environnement contient des interférences. Rapprochez l'interrupteur du router 

    si possible. En cas d'échec, ajoutez-le de nouveau.

③ La fréquence Wi-Fi 5G n'est pas prise en charge.Seule la fréquence 2.4 GHz peut 

    être utilisée.

④ Le filtrage d'adresse MAC est peut-être activé. Désactivez le filtrage MAC.

FrançaisSONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.
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La suppression de l'appareil sur l'application eWeLink indique que vous le restaurez 

aux réglages d'usine.

Rétablissement des paramètres d’usine

Réseau de commutation

Si vous devez changer de réseau, appuyez longtemps sur le bouton d'appairage 

pendant 5s jusqu'à ce que le voyant lumineux Wi-Fi change en un cycle de deux 

clignotements courts et un clignotement long, puis relâchez et l'appareil passe en 

mode de couplage rapide, puis vous pouvez à nouveau vous appairer.
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2. Istruzioni per il cablaggio

Istruzioni per l'uso

Istruzioni per il cablaggio della lampada da soffitto：

100-240V AC

LED

Driver

L In

N In

L Out

N Out

Istruzioni per il cablaggio con un solo cavo di fase:

L In

N In

L Out
100-240V AC

N

Assicurarsi che il collegamento del cavo di neutro e del cavo di fase sia corretto.
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1. Spegnimento

Per evitare scosse elettriche, consultare il rivenditore o un professionista qualificato 

per assistenza durante l'installazione e la riparazione!Non toccare l'interruttore 

durante l'uso.

ON OFF

ON OFF

ON OFF

ON OFF
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L In

N In

L Out

N Out

Sound Pairing
Add device in this mode if your 
devic e support this feature.

Scan QR code
GSM devices and devices with QR co
de can be added in this mode.

Quick Pairing
WIFI devices can be added in this mo
de(make sure the device is in pairing
mode).

Add Device

3. Scarica la APP

4. Accensione

Dopo l'accensione, il dispositivo entrerà nella modalità di accoppiamento (Touch) 

durante il primo utilizzo,l'indicatore LED del Wi-Fi passa a "un ciclo di due lampeggi 

brevi e uno lungo".

Il dispositivo uscirà dalla modalità di abbinamento rapido (Touch) se non abbinato 

entro 3 minuti. Se avete necessità di effettuare nuovamente l’accesso, premere a 

lungo  pulsante di configurazione 5 sec fino a quando la spia LED del Wi-Fi 

lampeggia ciclicamente due volte velocemente ed una volta a lungo, quindi 

rilasciare.

5. Aggiungere il dispositivo

Toccare “+” e selezionare “ Accoppiamento rapido ”, quindi procedere seguendo le 

indicazioni dell'APP.
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eWeLink

Android™ & iOS



BASICR2/RFR2

100-240V CA 50/60Hz 10A

IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4GHz

PC V0

88x39x24mm

Android & iOS

100-240V CA 50/60Hz  Max. Load: 10A

433,92MHzRF

Specifiche

BASICR2 non supporta il telecomando a 433,92 MHz.

Pulsante di accoppiamento

Interruttore manuale 

Protezione

Indicatore LED Wi-Fi(verde)

Indicatore LED acceso/spento(Red)

Introduzione al prodotto

Il peso del dispositivo è inferiore a 1 kg. 

Si raccomanda un'altezza di installazione inferiore a 2 m.

Wi-Fi

Modello

Ingresso

Uscita

Sistemi operativi

Dimensioni

Materiale

SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Italiano
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Modalità di accoppiamento compatibile

Se non è possibile accedere alla Modalità di accoppiamento rapido (Touch), provare 

con la "Modalità di accoppiamento compatibile" per eseguire l'accoppiamento.

Premere a lungo tasto di configurazione per 5 sec. fino a quando l'indicatore LED 

Wi-Fi inizia a lampeggiare con un ciclo di due lampeggi brevi e un lampeggio 

lungo e quindi rilasciarlo. Premere di nuovo a lungo tasto di configurazione per 

5 sec. fino a quando l'indicatore LED Wi-Fi lampeggia rapidamente. A questo 

punto, il dispositivo entra in Modalità di accoppiamento compatibile.

Toccare "+" e selezionare " Modalità di accoppiamento compatibile " sull'APP

Selezionare l'SSID Wi-Fi con ITEAD-****** e inserire la password  12345678, 

quindi tornare indietro all'APP eWeLink e toccare "Avanti". Pazientare fino al 

completamento dell'accoppiamento.

1
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Istruzioni sullo stato dell’indicatore Wi-Fi LED

Istruzioni sullo statoStato dell'indicatore Wi-Fi LED

Modalità di accoppiamento rapido 
Il LED verde un ciclo di due lampeggi brevi 

e uno lungo

Il LED verde costantemente accesa
Il collegamento del dispositivo è stato eseguito 

correttamente

Il LED verde che lampeggia rapidamente 

una volta sola

Il LED verde che lampeggia rapidamente 

per due volte

Il LED verde che lampeggia rapidamente 

per tre volte

Il LED verde che lampeggia rapidamente

Impossibile trovare il router

Il collegamento con il router è stato eseguito 

correttamente ma il Wi-Fi non è connesso.

Aggiornamento

Modalità di accoppiamento compatibile 

Accendi/spegni la attrezzatura da qualsiasi luogo, programma l'accensione/spegnimento 

e condividi l'APP con la tua famiglia per controllarla.

Caratteristiche

Stato della 

sincronizzazione

Controllo LANStato di accensioneAggiungere 

fotocamera 

Telecomando 

via APP

Programmazione Controllo vocale Controllo della 

condivisione

Scene intelligenti

Telecomando a RF

RFR2 supporta il telecomando con banda di frequenza 433,92 MHz per l'accensione/

spegnimento e ciascun canale può associarlo in modo indipendente, in quanto si tratta 

di un controllo senza fili locale a corto raggio, non di un controllo tramite Wi-Fi. 

Metodi di accoppiamento:

Metodi di cancellazione:

Tenere premuto per 5s il pulsante di accoppiamento fino a quando la spia LED del Wi-Fi 

lampeggia in rosso due volte, quindi premere il pulsante configurato corrispondente al 

telecomando per cancellare i valori di codifica di tutti i pulsanti configurati.

Accoppiamento telecomando RF

Tenere premuto per 3s il pulsante di accoppiamento finché l'indicatore a LED rosso di 

dispositivo telecomandato non lampeggia una volta, quindi premere il pulsante del 

telecomando che si desidera accoppiare per il successivo controllo. 
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D: Perché il mio dispositivo rimane "Offline"?

R: Il dispositivo appena aggiunto ha bisogno di 1 - 2 minuti per connettersi al Wi-Fi 

    e alla rete. Se rimane offline per un lungo periodo, individuare il problema in base 

    allo stato dell'indicatore Wi-Fi verde:

Problemi comuni

1.  L'indicatore verde Wi-Fi lampeggia velocemente una volta al secondo, il che significa 

    che l'interruttore non è riuscito a connettersi al Wi-Fi:

2. L'indicatore verde lampeggia velocemente due volte al secondo, il che significa 

    che il dispositivo è connesso al Wi-Fi ma non è riuscito a connettersi al server.  

Se nessuno dei suggerimenti di cui sopra ha risolto il problema, è possibile 

aprire la rete dati mobile sul telefono per creare un hotspot Wi-Fi, quindi 

aggiungere nuovamente il dispositivo.

Verificare che la rete sia sufficientemente stabile. Se il doppio lampeggio si verifica 

frequentemente, significa che si cerca di accedere a una rete instabile e non si tratta 

di un problema del prodotto. Se la rete è normale, provare a spegnere il dispositivo 

per riavviare l'interruttore.  

① Forse è stata inserita una password del Wi-Fi sbagliata.

② Forse c'è troppa distanza tra l'interruttore e il proprio router o l'ambiente causa 

     interferenze, provare ad avvicinare il router. Se non funziona, effettuare 

    nuovamente   l'operazione di accoppiamento.

③ La rete Wi-Fi 5G non è supportata, mentre è supportata solo la rete wireless a 

     2,4 GHz.

④ Forse il filtro degli indirizzi MAC è aperto. Nel caso, disattivarlo.
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La cancellazione del dispositivo sull'applicazione eWeLink indica il ripristino delle 

impostazioni di fabbrica.

Ripristino impostazioni di fabbrica

Rete di commutazione

Se è necessario commutare la rete, premere a lungo il pulsante di accoppiamento per 

5s fino a quando l'indicatore LED Wi-Fi inizia a lampeggiare ciclicamente con 2 brevi 

accensioni e una più lunga e quindi si spegne. Il dispositivo entra in modalità di 

accoppiamento rapido ; a questo punto è possibile eseguire di nuovo l'associazione.
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